

F. M. Huey, P.E., P.L.S.
P. C. Taylor, Jr., P.E.
T. L. Rainbolt, P.E.



R. L. George, IV, P.E.
D. R. Arrington, P.E.
B. P. Anzalone, P.E.

**RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
TO
CITY OF WEST MONROE, LA.**

Bid Date: **November 1, 2022**
Project: **Tupawek Estates Sidewalks**

Dear Mayor Mitchell,

The followings bids were received for the above referenced project:

Base Bid (Engineer's Estimate: \$250,000)		
No.	Contractor	Amount of Base Bid
1	C W & W Contractors, Inc.	\$ 200,306.17
2	Bentz Construction Group, LLC	\$ 277,014.00

After evaluation of these bids, **I hereby recommend award in the amount of \$200,306.17 to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, C W & W Contractors, Inc.**

Should you have any questions regarding this recommendation, please contact me at 318-325-1791.

Respectfully,
S. E. HUEY CO

Brad Anzalone, P.E.



BID TABULATION
Tupawek Estates Sidewalks
Engineer: Brad Anzalone, P.E.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		CW & W Contractors, Inc. License No. 18546		Bentz Construction Group, LLC License No. 64911	
				PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Clearing & Grubbing	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,022.56	\$6,022.56	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
2	Removal of Concrete Walks and Drives	279	SY	\$40.00	\$11,160.00	\$37.52	\$10,468.08	\$40.00	\$11,160.00
3	Removal of Concrete Curbs	20	LF	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$15.06	\$301.20	\$85.00	\$1,700.00
4	Borrow (vehicular measurement) (select soils)	24	CY	\$30.00	\$720.00	\$29.96	\$719.04	\$176.00	\$4,224.00
5	Concrete Walk (4" Thick)	865	SY	\$90.00	\$77,850.00	\$97.82	\$84,614.30	\$135.00	\$116,775.00
6	Concrete Drive (6" Thick)	220	SY	\$115.00	\$25,300.00	\$94.15	\$20,713.00	\$135.00	\$29,700.00
7	Handicapped Curb Ramps	8	EA	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,410.69	\$11,285.52	\$2,700.00	\$21,600.00
8	Temporary Signs & Barricades	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,305.95	\$5,305.95	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
9	Speed Bumps	4	EA	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,036.89	\$4,147.56	\$1,050.00	\$4,200.00
10	Mobilization	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,008.74	\$10,008.74	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
11	Pedestrian Signs w/Post	4	EA	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$312.12	\$1,248.48	\$835.00	\$3,340.00
12	Relocate Existing Signs	5	EA	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$289.91	\$1,449.55	\$530.00	\$2,650.00
13	Plastic Pavement Striping (24" width) (Thermoplastic 125 mil)	160	LF	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$31.21	\$4,993.60	\$35.00	\$5,600.00
14	Constructing Layout	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,114.97	\$8,114.97	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
15	Adjusting Water Valves and Meter Boxes	3	EA	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$459.19	\$1,377.57	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00
16	Handrail	52	LF	\$350.00	\$18,200.00	\$306.11	\$15,917.72	\$175.00	\$9,100.00
17	Sidewalk Turndown	29	SY	\$150.00	\$4,350.00	\$124.77	\$3,618.33	\$285.00	\$8,265.00
18	Slab Sodding	8000	SF	\$2.00	\$16,000.00	\$1.25	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00
				Total Base Bid: \$248,380.00		Total Base Bid: \$200,306.17		Total Base Bid: \$277,014.00	

CERTIFIED BY:

Brad Anzalone

Brad Anzalone, P.E.
La. License No. 38035
S.E. Huey Co.

11/11/22

Date